	ſ
506	
00	

FORM PTO-1684			ĒŤ	11.5 05045775	NT OF COMMERCE
FORM PTD-1886	ti ismil maina iisia lissa imid	14 1644 miles mimts mmst 1mmt	51 •		and Trademark Office
700278311A	103293	3640	t		1
Tab sehings → Ø ⇒ ▼		<u> </u>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	Trademerks: P		خير قاندي بينوي		
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(les);</li> </ol>		2. Name and ad	circus of rec	elving perty(les)	;
JPMorgan Chase Bank		Name: _Aux	ora Foods	Inc.	
TEAM CHESA SALLA			•		
		internal Addin	P36:		
		Street Addres	a: 11432	Lackland Ros	<u>d</u> .
🖸 Individual(s) 📮 Associ		- 9+ T	outs	State: MO	TO 63146
C Commenter Chate	d Partnership	C			
Corporation-State  Other New York state banking co	rporation	() Individua	l(s) citizansi	Np	
Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes	es 65 Mp	Associati	on		
		U General 1 □ Umited P	Pertnership. Maranship		
3. Natura of conveyance:		Corporati	on-State	lev York	
Assignment	NT	Other		Inhad States, a dome	
Security Agreement U Change Corrective security interest	est to	designation is not a		Anno Senet, a como Yes	-
3-1-6- Dea Maa ()/4/70(): 13/33031 13	7700071	(Designations mus	t be a supurate	document from Aesign	
Emecution Date: 1614072; 1697862; 16992	200 1104	Additional name(s)	& ackinentee)	Mached? 🖸 Yes	E2 No
March 19, 2014					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(	<b>8</b> 7:	۱			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		<b>!</b>	_	hation No.(s)	
		006	1962		
Addit	Monel numbers at	ached? Clyes 🕾	No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspo	ondence	6. Total number registrations in	of application	ne end	
. concerning document should be malled:		iečianancus i	TVOIVEC:	1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	
Name: Janet Silverberg					<u> </u>
Internal Address: The Quaker Cats Com	pany	7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41)	\$	40.00
•				_	
		☐ Enclosed	1		
		Authoriza	ed to be cha	riped to deposit	<b>account</b>
Street Address: 555 West Monroe					***************************************
Mail Code 11-10		8. Deposit soo	ount numbe		
MRII Code II-AV				170020	
City: Chicago State: IL 2	7P: 60661	(Attach duplic	sate copy of t	his page if paying	by deposit account
	00 NOT US	THIS BPACE			<del></del>
			•		
					T
9. Statement and signature.	'aanaala- ta#		,	, .	
To the bast of my knowledge and belief, the foot the original document.	or <b>egoung info</b> r	meioon <b>je irug and</b>	oprect and	any anached o	apy is a true copy
er ira erigilier eseeritättä	X	of Cla	1	9/10	Alac.
Janet Silverberg	- Star	W SINCE	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	DIV R
Name of Person Signing		andumine 	\ 	e comprising cover	Delle
		i Çeşî (î	CILDER IN DESIGN	o visitista il Civili	

RightFax

	05-14-20	104			5-10	47)
Form PTO-1694 (Rev. 1992) OMB No. 0861-0027 (exp. 650/200)	1027446		ĒT	U.S. DEPARTI U.S. Pale	MENT OF CO nt and Traden	
Teb eetings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼					<u> </u>	<u></u>
To the Honorable Commissions	of Palenta and Trapersonia;	<del></del>				OT.
Name of conveying party(les):		2. Name and a			r(iee)	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK		Name: AUR Internal Address:		- 10-C		·
individual(s)	Association		4440			
<i>=</i> ''	Q Limited Partnership			LACKLAND		
Corporation-		City: ST. L	OUIS	State: MO	Zip:_63	3146-351
Other	<u> </u>	Di Individu	محمدانات (داناه	hip		
		. =				
Additional name(s) of conveying party	rijes) attached? 📮Yes 🛂 No					
3. Nature of conveyance:		1 =		<u> </u>		
Assignment	<b>—</b>					
= -	Merger	Согропа	tion-State_	DE		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Other_				
Offier		representative	<del>qisiliniga</del> t it iqt qovuquad t	the United States etherhood Car Ya with document by	, a gomeatic a 📴 Na	
Execution Date: MARCH 19, 200	)3	(Durignations in Additional Internal	MUSE (no a seps mág) & makirom	mite document fig (m) attentent? {	in esselfamiliani) Transport	To
4. Application number(e) or registre	rtion numberta):	1				
		1				
A. Tondomedi Annilo, des de del		I A		4044		
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached	r	8. Trademy See Associati	erk Regietn	rtion No.(e)		
**	Additional number(e) a	See Associated	s Car No	ations and	l	132
See Attached  5. Name and address of party to wi	Additional number(e) a	See Associated	s Car No		<u>.</u>	
See Attached  5. Name and address of party to we concerning document about the management and the management	Additional number(s) a from correspondence elled:	See Associated	e of applic trvalved:	affore and	<del></del>	
5. Name and address of party to wit concerning document should be min Name; Ms. Penelope Agados	Additional number(s) a from correspondence elled:	See Attached  See Attached 2 Yes  S. Total numb  registrations	er of applic tryalved:	affore and	<del></del>	
5. Name and address of party to wit concerning document should be min Name; Ms. Penelope Agados	Additional number(s) a from correspondence elled:	See Association of Section 19 Property of Sec	s Cr No er of explic b tryalved: 7 CFR 3.41	affore and	<u>\$ 3565</u>	<u>:</u>
5. Name and address of party to wit concerning document should be min Name; Ms. Penelope Agados	Additional rumber(s) a from correspondence elled:	See Association of Section 19 Property of Sec	er of application of	ations and	<u>\$ 3565</u>	<u> </u>
See Attached  5. Name and address of party to we concerning document should be managed by Marrie; Ms. Penelope Agados Internal Address: Pederal Research	Additional number(s) a hors correspondence elled: Comparation	See Attached  See Attached  S. Total numb registrations  7. Total fee (3) Encion Autho  8. Deposit acco	s C No er of explic trystved: 7 CFR 3.41 eed inland to be	ations and	s 3565	
5. Name and address of party to we concurring document should be managed by Ma. Penelope Agades internal Address: Federal Research.  Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street Address: 1030 F	Additional number(s) at horse comespondence at least NW	See Attached  See Attached  S. Total numb registrations  7. Total fee (3) Encion Autho  8. Deposit acco	s C No er of explic trystved: 7 CFR 3.41 eed inland to be	otherged to de	s 3565	
5. Name and address of party to we concerning document should be me Name; Ms. Penelope Agados internal Address: Federal Research.  Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street	Additional number(s) a Nont correspondence effect:  Comparation  C Zip: 20005	See Attached  Carted St. Yea  G. Total numb registrations  7. Total fee (3) Encion Autho  8. Deposit acco (Attach duplice This space	of of application of the copy of the	other good to de	posit soccuri	t .
5. Name and address of party to we concurring document should be me Name; Ms. Penelope Agados internal Address: Federal Research.  Street Address: 1050 Fifteenth Str.  City: Washington. State: D	Additional number(s) at horse correspondence attest:  Composation  Composation  Composation  Composation  DO NOT USE	See Attached  See Attached  G. Yea  G. Total numbregistrations  7. Total fee (3)  P. Enclose  Author  8. Deposit acco  (Attach duplice  This space	of of application of the copy of the	other good to de	posit soccuri	t .
5. Name and address of party to we concerning document should be many Ms. Fenciope Agades Internal Address: Federal Research Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Str. City: Washington. State: D  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and copy of the original document. Desiral M. Bloch	Additional number(s) at horse correspondence at led:  Composition  C 21p; 20005  DO NOT USE	See Attached  See Attached  G. Yea  G. Total numbregistrations  7. Total fee (3)  P. Enclose  Author  8. Deposit acco  (Attach duplice  This space	of of application of the copy of the	other good to de	posit soccuri	t .
5. Name and address of party to we concurring document should be managed by the m	Additional number(s) at horse correspondence at led:  Composition  C 21p; 20005  DO NOT USE	See Attached  See Attached  G. Yes  G. Total numb registrations  7. Total fee (3) Enclo Autho  8. Deposit acco  (Attach duplics Thills space	of of spelic involved:  7 GFR 3.41  cod intend to be count numb.	other good to de	posit soccuri	t court
5. Name and address of party to we concerning document should be many Ms. Fenciope Agades Internal Address: Federal Research Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Str. City: Washington. State: D  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and copy of the original document. Desiral M. Bloch	Additional number(s) at horse correspondences at led:  Composition  Composition  Composition  Do NOT USE of builted, the foregoing information of pages including and second contracting and second contractin	See Attached  See Attached  G. Your See See See See See See See See See Se	No er of spelic involved:  7 GFR 3.41  eed inland to be count numb  the copy of the copy o	other good to de	posit soccuri	t court
5. Name and address of party to we concurring document should be me Name; Ms. Penelope Agados Internal Address: Federal Research  Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street Address: 1030 Fift	Additional number(s) at hom correspondence at led:  Composition  C Zip: 20005  DO NOT USE of build, the foregoing information at least a led to the composition and decimants to be presented with Committed and decimants of the proposition of the committed and decimants of the committed and decimants of the committed and the committed a	See Attached  See Attached  G. Your See See See See See See See See See Se	No er of spelic involved:  7 GFR 3.41  eed inland to be count numb  the copy of the copy o	other good to de	posit soccuri	t .
5. Name and address of party to we concurring document should be me Name; Ms. Penelope Agados Internal Address: Federal Research  Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street Address: 1030 Fift	Additional number(s) at hom correspondence at led:  Composition  C Zip: 20005  DO NOT USE of build, the foregoing information at least a led to the composition and decimants to be presented with Committed and decimants of the proposition of the committed and decimants of the committed and decimants of the committed and the committed a	See Attached  See Attached  G. Your Service Control of the California California Control of the California Californ	No er of spelic involved:  7 GFR 3.41  eed inland to be i	other good to de	posit soccuri	coount

### Schedule B

Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated July 1, 1997. Recorded against 16 U.S. trademark registrations on August 12, 1997 at Reel 1626 Frame 0674.

Title	Reg. No.
LOG CABIN	61,962
WIGWAM	74,056
COUNTRY KITCHEN	1,017,558
LOG CABIN LITE	1,679,044
COUNTRY KITCHEN LITE	1,742,433
Design Only	1,944,425
LOG CABIN	383,316
LOG CABIN	563,478
WIGWAM	566,734
LOG CABIN	660,202
TOWLE'S	681,917
Design Only	703,621
WIGWAM	722,893
1887	1,053,030
GUSTO TANTO QUE TODOS SIEMPRE QUIEREN UN POQUITO MAS	1,704,340
TASTES SO GOOD EVERYBODY ALWAYS WANTS A LITTLE BIT MORE	1,816,441

B. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated January 16, 1998. Recorded against 29 U.S. trademark registrations on February 17, 1998 at Reel 1693 Frame 0231.

Title	Reg. No.
GET IT ALL	2,151,334
LOG CABIN	61,962*
WIGWAM	74,056*

509265-0502-02468-PaloAlto.2039418.3

Title	Reg. No.
COUNTRY KITCHEN	1,017,558*
LOG CABIN LITE	1,679,044*
COUNTRY KITCHEN LITE	1,742,433*
Design Only	1,944,425*
LOG CABIN	383,316*
LOG CABIN	563,478*
WIGWAM	566,734*
LOG CABIN	660,202*
TOWLE'S	681,917*
Design Only	703,621*
WIGWAM	722,893*
1887	1,053,030*
GUSTO TANTO QUE TODOS SIEMPRE QUIEREN UN POQUITO MAS	1,704,340*
TASTES SO GOOD EVERYBODY ALWAYS WANTS A LITTLE BIT MORE	1,816,441*
DUNCAN HINES	1,942,711
DUNCAN HINES	1,299,761
DUNCAN HINES ANGEL CUPS	2,001,913
DUNCAN HINES CHOCOLATE LOVERS' EXXTRA	1,907,900
DUNCAN HINES CHOCOLATE LOVERS	1,788,936
DUNCAN HINES KIDS CUPS	2,001,914
EARLY AMERICAN	700,639
HOT SPOTS	1,778,453
KITCHEN CONNECTION	1,752,489
MOIST & EASY	1,087,032
MOIST DELUXE	1,693,787
DUNCAN HINES	835,567

<sup>\*</sup> Security interest also recorded on August 12, 1997 at Reel 1626 Frame 0674. See Section A.

709245-0502-02468-PeleAlte.2059418.3

C. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated July 1, 1998. Recorded against 34 U.S. trademark registrations on October 23, 1998 at Reel 1820 Frame 0115. Recorded against 6 licensed U.S. trademark registrations on October 23, 1998 at Reel 1820 Frame 0211.

Title	Reg. No.
IN THE HEART OF EVERY HOME, THERE'S A LITTLE LOG CABIN	2,214,772
MRS. PAUL'S	2,214,796
Design Only	1,138,877
MRS. BUTTERWORTH	970,903
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,991,734
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,834,816
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,909,380
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,778,443
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,850,392
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	831,942
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	722,714
MRS. BUTTER-WORTH'S SYRUP COUNTRY BEST RECIPE MADE WITH CINNAMON & VANILLA	1,974,849
DUNCANS CUPS	1,646,990
DUNCAN HINES RECIPES & MORE	1,658,958
POLKA-DOT	1,665,162
ABBONDANZA	1,230,161
BEACH HAVEN	1,136,344
CELESTE	904,414
COUNTRY SEASONED	1,141,406
CREATE A SAUCE MIX	945,494
CREATE A SAUCE MIX	1,202,912
FISH-O-SAURS	1,917,091
HEALTHY TREASURES	1,766,856
LA CREME	1,228,607

509265-0302-02468-PaloAlto-2059418.3

RightFax

Title	Reg. No.
MRS. PAUL'S	663,544
MRS. PAUL'S	949,434
MRS. PAUL'S	2,011,744
Design Only	1,606,597
SEA PALS	1,805,466
VAN DE KAMP'S	1,200,559
VAN DE KAMP'S	734,635
VAN DE KAMP'S	552,927
Design Only	842,549
EVERYTHING YOU LIKE AND PLENTY OF IT!	1,058,651

## Licensed U.S. Trademark Registrations

Titie,	Reg. No.
AUNT JEMIMA	797,560
AUNT JEMIMA	1,575,365
AUNT JEMIMA	1,590,084
Design Only	1,614,072
AUNT JEMIMA	1,697,862
Design Only	1,699,260

D. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. and Sea Coast Foods, Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated March 31, 1999. Recorded against 3 U.S. trademark applications and 8 U.S. trademark registrations on April 9, 1999 at Reel 1885 Frame 0344.

Title	App. No.
CHEF'S SKILLET	74/723,286
SEACOAST BRAND	75/304,331
SKILLET CHEF	75/028,483

309265-0302-02468-PaloAlbu.2059418.3

Title	Reg. No.
OCEAN'S ORIGINAL	1,794,378
CHEF'S CHOICE	585,900
CHRP'S CHOICE	1,445,405
Design Only	2,097,945
READY TO COOK MEALS	2,223,433
SKILLET DINNER	2,164,854
SKILLET DINNER	2,213,548
SUN UP SKILLET	2,143,075

E. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated November 1, 1999. Recorded against 11 U.S. trademark registrations on January 31, 2000 at Reel 2031 Frame 0459.

Title	Reg. No.
BAGBLHEAD	1,124,001
BAKE 'N SELL	1,408,764
BIG 'N CRUSTY	1,510,543
Design Only	1,382,561
LENDER'S	1,172,496
LENDER'S	932,754
LENDER'S BAGELS	1,531,083
LENDER'S NEW YORK STYLE BAGELS	1,823,029
LENDER'S SOFT BAGELS	1,661,865
LLL	1,865,367
SINCE 1927, BAKERS OF BETTER BAGELS	1,549,374

509265-0502-0<del>0463-7s</del>loA2s,2059411L3

RightFax

F. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of JP Morgan Chase Bank, dated December 1, 2003. Recorded against 11 U.S. trademark registrations and 23 U.S. trademark applications on December 3, 2003 at Reci 002756 Frame 0924.

Title	App_/Reg. No.
DESIGN ONLY	2,271,209
LOG CABIN PREMIUM BLENDS AND DESIGN	2,507,658
COUNTRY CABIN	2,607,867
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	2,502,706
WAFFLES TO GO	75/826,138
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	78/100,764
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	2,621,585
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES	78/109,717
BLAST O' BLUE	78/158,712
GALACTIC GREEN	78/158,830
COLOR BLAST	78/159,381
POWER-UP PURPLE	78/173,483
SYRUP DUNK'ERS	78/304,774
ONLY MRS. PAUL'S	78/102,808
ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S	78/102,827
CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN	2,426,021
VAN DE KAMP'S	2,618,409
FISH 'N DIPS	78/275,107
YOU'RE WHY I BAKE	2,290,638
CREATE YOUR OWN	2,667,348
MOIST DELUXE	2,643,026
CANDY FACTORY	78/126,761
FUN FROSTERS	78/203,037
BAKERY DELUXE	78/275,122
SIGNATURE DESSERTS	78/304,823
LENDER'S	78/110,248
LENDER'S	78/110,251
BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE	78/177,969
LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN	2,775,738
BAGEL STUFFERS	78/185,498
LENDER'S	78/247,176
AURORA FOODS	75/479,733
AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN	76/242,548
AURORA FOODS INC. AMERICA'S BRANDS AND DESIGN	76/242,572

509265-0502-02408-PhinAlip.2059418.3

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003376 FRAME: 0203** 

8/15/06 8:58 PAGE 011/026 Fax Server

G. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of JP Morgan Chase Bank, dated December 1, 2003. Recorded against 1 U.S. trademark registration on December 3, 2003 at Reel 002756 and Frame 0983.

SKILLET DINNER 2,270,067

509265-0502-0246E-PalpAlip,205941 8.3

RightFax

Ĭ

#### **EXECUTION COPY**

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of March 19, 2004 from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK (successor in interest to THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK), a New York State banking corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to AURORA FOODS INC., a Delawers corporation with its principal place of business located at 11432 Lackland Road, St. Louis, Missouri 63146.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHERRAS, pursuant to the various agreements listed on Schedule A attached hereto, made by the Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreements"), security interests (the "Security Interests") were granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the reel and frame numbers listed on Schedule A attached, hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtadness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule B hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Security Agreements.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interests in the Trademark Colleteral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Colleteral shall hereby cease and become void.

509265-0502-02468-PaloAlto.205941 8.3

3. Further Assurances. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interests contemplated hereby.

509245-0502-02468-PaloAlto.2059418.3

8/15/06 8:58 PAGE 014/026 Fax Server

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the underzigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

RightFax

f.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK (successor in interest to THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK)

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003376 FRAME: 0207** 

STATE OF	<b>88.:</b>	
On this in day of M	arch, 2004, before me	personally appeared
Thomas Fr Make	to me known v	who, being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say that he/she isMa		
(successor in interest to The Chase M		
foregoing instrument, and that he/she		
granted by JPMorgan Chase Bank.	_	•
- · · · · -		
	<u> </u>	Notary Public
(Affix Seal Below)		MANT MITCHELL PRINCEY OF FRENCH GLOW YORK

RightFax

8/15/06 8:58 PAGE 015/026 Fax Server

# Schedule A

# Security Agreement

## Recorded at Recl/Frame #

Log Cabin Patent and Trudemark Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 1997, made by Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	1626/0674
Duncan Hines Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 16, 1998, made by Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	1693/0231
Van de Kamp's Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 1998, made by Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	1820/0211
Ven de Kamp's Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 1998, made by Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	1820/0115
See Coast Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 1999, made by Aurora Foods Inc. and See Coast Foods, Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	1885/0344
Lender's Bagel Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 1999, made by Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	2031/0459
Fifth Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 1999, in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	2756/0924
Fifth Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 1999, in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank.	2756/0983

509265-0502-02408-PaloAlto-2029418.3

#### Schedule B

A. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan. Bank, dated July 1, 1997. Recorded against 16 U.S. trademark registrations on August 12, 1997 at Reel 1626 Frame 0674.

Title	Reg. No.
LOG CABIN	61,962
WIGWAM	74,056
COUNTRY KITCHEN	1,017,558
LOG CABIN LITE	1,679,044
COUNTRY KITCHEN LITE	1,742,433
Design Only	1,944,425
LOG CABIN	383,316
LOG CABIN	563,478
WIGWAM	566,734
LOG CABIN	660,202
TOWLE'S	681,917
Design Only	703,621
WIGWAM	722,893
1887	1,053,030
GUSTO TANTO QUE TODOS SIEMPRE QUIEREN UN POQUITO MAS	1,704,340
TASTES SO GOOD EVERYBODY ALWAYS WANTS A LITTLE BIT MORE	1,816,441

B. Security Agreement, on behalf of Astrora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated January 16, 1998. Recorded against 29 U.S. trademark registrations on February 17, 1998 at Reel 1693 Frame 0231.

Title	Reg. No.
GET IT ALL	2,151,334
LOG CABIN	61,962*
WIGWAM	74,056*

509265-0502-02468-PuloAlto-2059418.3

Title	Reg. No.
COUNTRY KITCHEN	1,017,558*
LOG CABIN LITE	1,679,044*
COUNTRY KITCHEN LITE	1,742,433*
Design Only	1,944,425*
LOG CABIN	383,316*
LOG CABIN	563,478*
WIGWAM	566,734*
LOG CABIN	660,202*
TOWLE'S	681,917*
Design Only	703,621*
WIGWAM	722,893*
1887	1,053,030*
GUSTO TANTO QUE TODOS SIEMPRE QUIEREN UN POQUITO MAS	1,704,340*
TASTES SO GOOD EVERYBODY ALWAYS WANTS A LITTLE BIT MORE	1,816,441+
DUNCAN HINES	1,942,711
DUNCAN HINES	1,299,761
DUNCAN HINES ANGEL CUPS	2,001,913
DUNCAN HINES CHOCOLATE LOVERS' EXXTRA	1,907,900
DUNCAN HINES CHOCOLATE LOVERS	1,788,936
DUNCAN HINES KIDS CUPS	2,001,914
EARLY AMERICAN	700,639
HOT SPOTS	1,778,453
KITCHEN CONNECTION	1,752,489
MOIST & EASY	1,087,032
MOIST DELUXE	1,693,787
DUNCAN HINES	835,567

<sup>\*</sup> Security interest also recorded on August 12, 1997 at Reel 1626 Frame 0674. See Section A.

509265-0302-02468-PaloAlto.2039416\_5

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003376 FRAME: 0211** 

C. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhettan Bank, dated July 1, 1998. Recorded against 34 U.S. trademark registrations on October 23, 1998 at Reel 1820 Frame 0115. Recorded against 6 licensed U.S. trademark registrations on October 23, 1998 at Reci 1820 Frame 0211.

Title	Reg. No.
IN THE HEART OF EVERY HOME, THERE'S A LITTLE LOG CABIN	2,214,772
MRS. PAUL'S	2,214,796
Design Only	1,138,877
MRS. BUTTERWORTH	970,903
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,991,734
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,834,816
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,909,380
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,778,443
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	1,850,392
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	831,942
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	722,714
MRS. BUTTER-WORTH'S SYRUP COUNTRY BEST RECIPE MADE WITH CINNAMON & VANILLA	1,974,849
DUNCANS CUPS	1,646,990
DUNCAN HINES RECIPES & MORE	1,658,958
POLKA-DOT	1,665,162
ABBONDANZA	1,230,161
BEACH HAVEN	1,136,344
CELESTE	904,414
COUNTRY SEASONED	1,141,406
CREATE A SAUCE MIX	945,494
CREATE A SAUCE MIX	1,202,912
FISH-O-SAURS	1,917,091
HEALTHY TREASURES	1,766,856
LA CREME	1,228,607

509265-050Z-02466-PaloAlto.2059418-3

IT!

### Licensed U.S. Trademark Registrations

Title	Reg. No.
AUNT JEMIMA	797,560
AUNT JEMIMA	1,575,365
AUNT JEMIMA	1,590,084
Dosign Only	1,614,072
AUNT JEMIMA	1,697,862
Design Only	1,699,260

D. Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. and Sea Coast Foods, Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, dated March 31, 1999. Recorded against 3 U.S. trademark applications and 8 U.S. trademark registrations on April 9, 1999 at Recl 1885 Frame 0344.

Title	App. No.
CHEF'S SKILLET	74/723,286
SEACOAST BRAND	75/304,331
SKILLET CHEF	75/028,483

509265-0502-02468-PaloAhe-2059418.3

Title	Reg. No.
OCEAN'S ORIGINAL	1,794,378
CHEF'S CHOICE	585,900
CHEF'S CHOICE	1,445,405
Design Only	2,097,945
READY TO COOK MEALS	2,223,433
SKILLET DINNER	2,164,854
SKILLET DINNER	2,213,548
SUN UP SKILLET	2,143,075

Security Agreement, on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of The Chase Manhattan E. Bank, dated November 1, 1999. Recorded against 11 U.S. trademark registrations on January 31, 2000 at Reel 2031 Frame 0459.

Title	Reg. No.
BAGELHEAD	1,124,001
BAKE 'N SELL	1,408,764
BIG 'N CRUSTY	1,510,543
Design Only	1,382,561
LENDER'S	1,172,496
LENDER'S	932,754
LENDER'S BAGELS	1,531,083
LENDER'S NEW YORK STYLE BAGELS	1,823,029
LENDER'S SOFT BAGELS	1,661,865
LLL	1,865,367
SINCE 1927, BAKERS OF BETTER BAGELS	1,549,374

509265-0502-02488-Pato-Alto,2059418.3

F. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of JP Morgan Chase Bank, dated December 1, 2003. Recorded against 11 U.S. trademark registrations and 23 U.S. trademark applications on December 3, 2003 at Recl 002756 Frame 0924.

DESIGN ONLY  LOG CABIN PREMIUM BLENDS AND DESIGN  2,507,558  COUNTRY CABIN  RS. BUTTERWORTH'S  2,502,706  WAFFLES TO GO  75/826,138  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  78/100,764  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  2,621,585  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES  58/109,717  BLAST O' BLUE  GALACTIC GREEN  78/158,230  COLOR BLAST  78/159,381  POWER-UP PURPLE  37/173,483  SYRUP DUNK'ERS  78/102,808  ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY  MRS. PAUL'S  CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN  78/102,827  YOU'RE WHY I BAKE  CREATE YOUR OWN  2,667,346  MOIST DELUXE  CAMDY FACTORY  FUN FROSTERS  78/203,037  BAKERY DELUXE  178/102,482  LENDER'S  178/102,482  178/203,037  BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE  178/17,569  LENDER'S  LENDER'S  AURORA FOODS  78/185,498  LENDER'S  78/102,513  AURORA FOODS  78/179,733  AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN  76/242,548	Title	App./Reg. No.
COUNTRY CABIN  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  2,502,706  WAFFLES TO GO  75/B26,138  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  78/100,764  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  2,621,585  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES  78/109,717  BLAST O' BLUE  78/158,712  GALACTIC GREEN  78/158,330  COLOR BLAST  POWER-UP FURPLE  78/173,483  SYRUP DUNK'ERS  78/102,808  ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S  CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN  VAN DE KAMP'S  FISH 'N DIPS  78/275,107  YOU'RE WHY I BAKE  CREATE YOUR OWN  CREATE YOUR OWN  MOIST DELUXE  CANDY FACTORY  FUN FROSTERS  BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE  LENDER'S  LENDER'S  MOIST DELUXE  LENDER'S  18/10,251  BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE  LENDER'S  LENDER'S  MOIST OODS INC. AND DESIGN  76/242,548  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN  76/242,548	DESIGN ONLY	
COUNTRY CABIN  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  2,502,706  WAFFLES TO GO  75/826,138  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  78/100,764  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  2,621,585  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S  2,621,585  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES  78/109,717  BLAST O' BLUE  78/158,310  COLOR BLAST  POWER-UP FURPLE  78/159,381  SYRUP DUNK'ERS  78/102,808  ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S  CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN  VAN DE KAMP'S  FISH 'N DIPS  78/275,107  YOU'RE WHY I BAKE  CREATE YOUR OWN  MOIST DELUXE  CANDY FACTORY  FUN FROSTERS  BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE  LENDER'S  LENDER'S  AURORA FOODS	LOG CABIN PREMIUM BLENDS AND DESIGN	2,507,658
WAFFLES TO GO 75/826,138 MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S 78/100,764 MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S 2,621,585 MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S 2,621,585 MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES 78/109,717 BLAST O' BLUE 78/158,830 COLOR BLAST 78/159,381 POWER-UP PURPLE 78/173,483 SYRUP DUNK'ERS 78/13,483 SYRUP DUNK'ERS 78/102,808 ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S 78/102,808 ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S 78/102,827 CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN 2,425,021 VAN DE KAMP'S 2,618,409 FISH 'N DIPS 78/275,107 YOU'RE WHY I BAKE 2,690,638 CREATE YOUR OWN 2,667,348 MOIST DELUXE 2,643,026 CANDY FACTORY 78/102,6761 FUN FROSTERS 78/203,037 BAKERY DELUXE 78/203,037 BACELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE 78/17,969 LENDER'S 78/110,248 LENDER'S 78/110,248 LENDER'S 78/110,248 LENDER'S 78/135,498 LENDER'S 78/185,498 LENDER'S 78/200,000 AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN 76/242,548	COUNTRY CABIN	
WAFFLES TO GO 75/826,138  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S 78/100,764  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S 2,621,585  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S 2,621,585  MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES 78/109,717  BLAST O' BLUE 78/158,830  COLOR BLAST 78/159,381  POWER-UP PURPLE 78/173,483  SYRUP DUNK'ERS 78/304,774  ONLY MRS. PAUL'S 78/102,808  ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S 78/102,807  CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN 2,425,021  VAN DE KAMP'S 2,618,409  FISH 'N DIPS 78/275,107  YOU'RE WHY I BAKE 2,607,348  MOIST DELUXE 2,643,026  CANDY FACTORY 78/102,6761  FUN FROSTERS 78/203,037  BAKERY DELUXE 78/203,037  BAKERY DELUXE 78/304,823  LENDER'S 78/110,248  LENDER'S 78/110,248  LENDER'S 78/110,251  BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE 78/17,969  LENDER'S 78/185,498  LENDER'S 78/185,498  LENDER'S 78/175,738  BAGELS TUFFERS 78/247,176  AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN 76/242,548	MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	2,502,706
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S       78/100,764         MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S       2,621,585         MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES       78/109,717         BLAST O' BLUE       78/158,712         GALACTIC GREEN       78/158,830         COLOR BLAST       78/159,381         POWER-UP PURPLE       78/173,483         SYRUP DUNK'ERS       78/304,774         ONLY MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,808         ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY       78/102,827         MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,827         CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN       2,426,021         VAN DE KAMP'S       2,618,409         FISH 'N DIPS       78/275,107         YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/10,248         LENDER'S       78/10,248         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/127,7569         LENDER'S       78/247,176	WAFFLES TO GO	
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES 78/109,717 BLAST O' BLUE 78/158,310 COLOR BLAST 78/159,381 POWER-UP PURPLE 78/173,483 SYRUP DUNK'ERS 78/304,774 ONLY MRS. PAUL'S 78/102,808 ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN 2,426,021 VAN DE KAMP'S FISH 'N DIPS 78/275,107 YOU'RE WHY I BAKE 2,290,638 CREATE YOUR OWN 2,667,348 MOIST DELUXE CANDY FACTORY FUN FROSTERS 78/203,037 BAKERY DELUXE 78/275,122 SIGNATURE DESSERTS 78/304,823 LENDER'S T8/10,248 LENDER'S T8/110,248 LENDER'S T8/10,251 BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE 1,2775,738 BAGEL STUFFERS 78/185,498 LENDER'S T8/185,498 LENDER'S T8/277,176 AURORA FOODS 75/479,733 AURORA FOODS 76/242,548	MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	78/100,764
MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES       78/109,717         BLAST O' BLUE       78/158,712         GALACTIC GREEN       78/158,830         COLOR BLAST       78/159,381         POWER-UP PURPLE       78/103,4774         SYRUP DUNK'ERS       78/304,774         ONLY MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,808         ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY       78/102,827         MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,827         CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN       2,426,021         VAN DE KAMP'S       2,618,409         FISH 'N DIPS       78/275,107         YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/175,738         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/18,498	MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S	2,621,585
BLAST O' BLUE 78/158,712  GALACTIC GREEN 78/158,830  COLOR BLAST 78/159,381  POWER-UP PURPLE 78/173,483  SYRUP DUNK'ERS 78/304,774  ONLY MRS. PAUL'S 78/102,808  ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S 78/102,827  CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN 2,425,021  VAN DE KAMP'S 2,618,409  FISH 'N DIPS 78/275,107  YOU'RE WHY I BAKE 2,290,638  CREATE YOUR OWN 2,667,348  MOIST DELUXE 2,643,026  CANDY FACTORY 78/126,761  FUN FROSTERS 78/203,037  BAKERY DELUXE 78/275,122  SIGNATURE DESSERTS 78/304,823  LENDER'S 78/110,248  LENDER'S 78/110,251  BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE 78/177,969  LENDER'S 78/185,498  LENDER'S 78/185,498  LENDER'S 78/185,498  LENDER'S 78/185,498  LENDER'S 78/125,488	MRS. BUTTERWORTH'S PUSH UP PANCAKES	
GALACTIC GREEN       78/158,830         COLOR BLAST       78/159,381         POWER-UP PURPLE       78/173,483         SYRUP DUNK'ERS       78/304,774         ONLY MRS. FAUL'S       78/102,808         ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY       78/102,827         MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,827         CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN       2,425,021         VAN DE KAMP'S       2,618,409         FISH 'N DIPS       78/275,107         YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/17,969         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548		
COLOR BLAST POWER-UP PURPLE 78/13,483 SYRUP DUNK'ERS 78/304,774 ONLY MRS. PAUL'S ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN 2,425,021 VAN DE KAMP'S FISH 'N DIPS 78/102,808 CREATE YOUR OWN 2,667,348 MOIST DELUXE CANDY FACTORY FUN FROSTERS 78/203,037 BAKERY DELUXE 78/275,122 SIGNATURE DESSERTS 78/304,823 LENDER'S LENDER'S LENDER'S BAGEL STHE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE 18/17,969 LENDER'S LENDER'S LENDER'S LENDER'S BAGEL STUFFERS 78/175,738 BAGEL STUFFERS 78/175,738 LENDER'S L	GALACTIC GREEN	
POWER-UP PURPLE       78/173,483         SYRUP DUNK'ERS       78/304,774         ONLY MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,808         ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY       78/102,827         MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,827         CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN       2,426,021         VAN DE KAMP'S       2,618,409         FISH 'N DIPS       78/275,107         YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/203,037         BAKERY DESSERTS       78/203,037         BAKERY DESSERTS       78/203,026         LENDER'S       78/10,248         LENDER'S       78/10,248         LENDER'S       78/10,248         LENDER'S       78/10,248         LENDER'S       78/10,248         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	COLOR BLAST	
SYRUP DUNK'ERS       78/304,774         ONLY MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,808         ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY       78/102,827         MRS. PAUL'S       78/102,827         CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN       2,426,021         VAN DE KAMP'S       2,618,409         FISH 'N DIPS       78/275,107         YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	POWER-UP PURPLE	
ONLY MRS. PAUL'S  ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S  CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN  2,426,021  VAN DE KAMP'S  78/102,827  VAN DE KAMP'S  78/275,107  YOU'RE WHY I BAKE  2,290,638  CREATE YOUR OWN  2,667,348  MOIST DELUXE  2,643,026  CANDY FACTORY  78/126,761  FUN FROSTERS  78/203,037  BAKERY DELUXE  3,847,110,248  LENDER'S  AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN  78/185,498  LENDER'S  78/185,498  LENDER'S  78/247,176  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  76/242,548	SYRUP DUNK'ERS	<del></del>
ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY MRS. PAUL'S  CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN  VAN DE KAMP'S  FISH 'N DIPS  78/275,107  YOU'RE WHY I BAKE  CREATE YOUR OWN  MOIST DELUXE  CANDY FACTORY  FUN FROSTERS  BAKERY DELUXE  SIGNATURE DESSERTS  LENDER'S  AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN  78/247,176  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS  AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN  76/242,548	ONLY MRS. PAUL'S	
CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN  CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN  VAN DE KAMP'S  FISH 'N DIPS  78/275,107  YOU'RE WHY I BAKE  2,290,638  CREATE YOUR OWN  2,667,348  MOIST DELUXE  2,643,026  CANDY FACTORY  78/126,761  FUN FROSTERS  78/203,037  BAKERY DELUXE  51GNATURE DESSERTS  LENDER'S  LENDER'S  LENDER'S  LENDER'S  LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN  78/125,738  BAGEL STUFFERS  78/185,498  LENDER'S  AURORA FOODS  75/479,733  AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN  76/242,548	ALWAYS THE FINEST. SPECIALLY PREPARED. ONLY	
VAN DE KAMP'S       2,618,409         FISH 'N DIPS       78/275,107         YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S       78/177,973         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	MRS. PAUL'S	78/102,827
VAN DE KAMP'S       2,618,409         FISH 'N DIPS       78/275,107         YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	CRISP & HEALTHY AND DESIGN	2,425,021
FISH 'N DIPS       78/275,107         YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	VAN DE KAMP'S	
YOU'RE WHY I BAKE       2,290,638         CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	FISH 'N DIPS	
CREATE YOUR OWN       2,667,348         MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	YOU'RE WHY I BAKE	
MOIST DELUXE       2,643,026         CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	CREATE YOUR OWN	
CANDY FACTORY       78/126,761         FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	MOIST DELUXE	
FUN FROSTERS       78/203,037         BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	CANDY FACTORY	<del></del>
BAKERY DELUXE       78/275,122         SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	FUN FROSTERS	
SIGNATURE DESSERTS       78/304,823         LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	BAKERY DELUXE	
LENDER'S       78/110,248         LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	SIGNATURE DESSERTS	
LENDER'S       78/110,251         BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	LENDER'S	
BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE       78/177,969         LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	LENDER'S	
LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN       2,775,738         BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	BAGELS THE WAY THEY WERE MEANT TO BE	
BAGEL STUFFERS       78/185,498         LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	LENDER'S AUTHENTIC BAGELS SINCE 1927 AND DESIGN	
LENDER'S       78/247,176         AURORA FOODS       75/479,733         AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN       76/242,548	BAGEL STUFFERS	
AURORA FOODS         75/479,733           AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN         76/242,548	LENDER'S	
AURORA FOODS INC. AND DESIGN 76/242,548	AURORA FOODS	
	AURORA FOODS INC. AMERICA'S BRANDS AND DESIGN	76/242,572

509265-0502-02466-PaloAlto.2059418.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002961 FRAME: 0786

8/15/06 8:58 PAGE 023/026 Fax Server

G. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights on behalf of Aurora Foods Inc. in favor of JP Morgan Chase Bank, dated December 1, 2003. Recorded against 1 U.S. trademark registration on December 3, 2003 at Reel 002756 and Frame 0983.

)9265-0302-02468-PaloAlto.2059418.3

**RECORDED: 08/15/2006** 

RightFax